Financial Statements at 31 December 2017 MPS CAPITAL SERVICES BANCA PER LE IMPRESE

279279

2. Internal models and other sensitivity analysis methods

The exchange risk is monitored in terms of VaR and analysis scenarios (for the methodology, please refer to the
paragraph “The risk management model for market risks related to the trading book”).

The simulated scenarios on exchange rates are:
• +1% of all exchange rates against EUR,
• -1% of all exchange rates against EUR,
• +1% of all volatility surfaces of all exchange rates.

The effect on operating income and on profit for the year was estimated considering only positions classified in the
accounts as Held For Trading, for which changes in Market Value are recognised directly in the Income Statement.
The effect on shareholders’ equity is estimated instead with reference to positions classified in the accounts as AFS
and to the related hedging under a Fair Value Hedging (FVH) scheme, if present. The total effect is reflected by the
algebraic sum of the two components. A summary of the scenario analysis follows.

MPS CAPITAL SERVICES
Figures in € millions

Risk Family Scenario Effect on operating Effect on Total
income and economic Shareholders’ Effect

result Equity

Forex +1% commodity prices 0.19 0.00 0.19

Forex -1% commodity prices (0.07) 0.00 (0.07)

Forex +1% commodity volatility 0.35 0.00 0.35

MPS CAPITAL SERVICES BANCA PER LE IMPRESE Financial Statements at 31 December 2017

280

2.4 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

A. FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES

A.1 Supervisory trading book: period-end notional values

31/12/2017 31/12/2016
Underlying assets / Type of derivatives Over the Central Over the Central

counter counterparties counter counterparties
1. Debt securities and interest rates 254,104,384 0 539,836,360 0

a) options 40,480,527 377,368,376
b) swaps 212,248,143 161,504,675
c) forwards 55,554 5,197
d) futures 1,320,160 958,112
e) other

2. Equity securities and stock market indices 13,028,549 350,155 16,171,123 182,243